COUNCIL C

City of Berea, Ohio

AMBER

OrpINANCE No.__Ao1%-

By M_&t‘ﬂ&_l%h“— Spunsored H}'_..M,Q&*DL..C@LM....&RM

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE
CITY OF BEREA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013, AND
EXPRESSLY REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-33.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Barea, State of Chio:
SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 2013-33, which is attached hereto as Exhibit

*A” and incorporated herein by reference, as if fully rewritten, is hereby expressly
repealed.

SECTION 2. That fo provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the

City of Berea, Ohio, from the period beginning January 1, 2013, and ending December
31, 2013, the sums indicated as follows be, and the same hereby are, set aside and
appropriated for the following purposes:

C?\&a-ﬁt see o-H'MIZc) I)



See. 2

oV 3-S5
City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013
2013 2013
Qriginal Personal Revised
Appropriation Servica Other App-2
GENERAL FUND #100
General Government
Council 134,820.00 129,860.00 4,960.00 134,820.00
Mayor 120,167.00 115,307.00 4,850.00 120,157.00
Finance 307,084.00 296,054.00 11,000.00 307,054.00
Law 179,081.00 162,431.00 17,550.00 179,981.00
Civil Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Public Safety 56,620.00 45,275.00 11,415.00 56,690.00
Total Genl Government 798,702.00 748,927.00 49 775.00 798,702.00
Municipal Court
Municipal Court Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Public Service Deparimenis
Total Public Serv. Dept. 2,979,303.50 1,1606,803.50 1,818,500.00 2,979,303.50
Public Safety Depariment
Gen. Admin.-Police 2,987,030.00 2,733,130.00 253,900.00 2,887,030.00
Gen. Admin.-Fire 1,8569,662.00 1,780,452.00 798,210.00 1,859,662.00
Total Public Safety Dept. 4,846,692.00 4,513,582.00 333,110.00 4,846,692.00
Other
Planning 11,500.00 0.00 11,500.00 11,600.00
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Adminisirative 2,627,624.30 47,889.00 2,5679,635.30 2,827,524.30
Total Other 2,639,024.30 47,883.00 2,691,1356.30 2,639,024.30
Advances 100,600.00 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
Transfers 480,500.00 0.00 480,500.00 480,500.00

General Fund Advances increased ($25,000) due to an estimate of advances needed for court operations.

Grand Total - General Fund 11,844,221.80 6,471,201.50 5,273,020.30 11,869,221.80
GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105
Miscellanecus 106,459.00 0.00 l 106,450.00 106,458.00




City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2013 2013
Original Personal Revised
Appropriation Service Other App-2
RECREATION FUND #200
Total Recreation Fund _ 1,442,095.33 665,048.00 776,146.33 1,442,0956.33
MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #2056
Total Municipal Income Tax Fund 3,098,500,00 0.00 3,133,500.00 3,133,500.00

Municipal Income Tax Fund Other increased ($35,000) due to transfer to General Capital Improvement Fund for
new lease on equipment.

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210

Gt. Clean/Snow Removal 60,000.00 0.00 §0,000.00 60,000.00

S.C.M.R. FUND #220

Total 5.C.M.R. Fund 839,705.50 4465,955.50 383,750.00 839,705.50

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Pension 499,9056.50 0.00 499,805.50 499,905.50

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Pension 519,662.82 0.00 516,662.82 519,662.82

POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 . D.00

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

Miscellaneous 805.00 0.00 . 805.00 806.00

STREET LIGHTING FLIND #245

Administrative 867,400.00 0.00 867,400.00 867,400.00

BEREA WELFARE FUND #251

Administrative 57,500.00 .00 57,500.00 57.500.00




City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2013 2013
Original Personat Revised
Appropriation Service Other App-2
SPECIAL EVENTS FLIND #252
Transfers 1,875.01 0.00 1,875.1 1,875.01
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers . 7,431.98 0.00 7.431.98 7.431.88
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Administrative 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #26¢

Total Comm Development Block Grant 142,395.00 0.00 292,395.00 292,385.00

Community Development Block Grant Other increasad ($150,000) due to transfer to 400 General Capitai
Improvement Fund for the NSP-Longfellow Home Project. Expenses are offset by revenue.

MUNICIPAL VERICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270

Total Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #280

Total Law Enforcement Fund 18,852.00 0.00 18,652.00 18,652.00

MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUMD #2841 -NEW

Administration 1,355,782.00 836,701.0G 519,081.00 1,385,782.00
Advance 100,000,00 125,000.00 125,000.00
1,455,782.00 836,701.00 644,081.00 1,480,782.00

Muni Court Oper. Fund Advances increased ($25,000) due to an est. of advances needed for court operations.

MUNI COURT INSURANCE FLIND #282 - NEW

Administration 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00

FIRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #283

Total First Offenders Diversion Fund 3.00 (.00 0.00 0.00




PROBATION SERVICES FUIND #284

Municipal Court

unencumbered fund balance.

DUI FINES {INDIGENT) FUND #285

City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013
2013 2013
Original Personal Revised

Appropriation Service Other App-2

271,612.00 179,580.00 156,420.00 336,000.00
Probation Services Other increased {$64,388) due to Court's request to budget amount equal to the

25,000.00 0.00 276,000.00 276,000.00

Total Indigent DDS Funds

DUI Fines (Indigent)Fund Other increased ($251,000) due to Court's request to budgst amount equal to the

unencumbered fund balance.

DUI EDUCATION FUND #286

Other

INDIGENT DDS FUND #288

Other

DUS DIVERSION FUND #2889
Total DUS Diversion Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUND #290
Total Court Computer Fund

COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #291

Administrative

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #293

Other
Transfer

fo help offset insurance costs.

CCURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-I #294

12,612.00 0.00 12,512.00 12,512.00
1,028.00 0.00 1,028.00 1,028.0C
37,610.00 25,664.00 11,846.00 37,610.00
154,777.10 31,300.00 123,477 .10 154,777.10
31,750.00 11,750.00 20,000.00 31,750.00
160,000.60 0.00 160,000.00 160,000.00
0.00 0.00 13,794,50 13,794.50
160,000.00 0.06 173,794.50 173,794.50
Court Special Projects Fund Other increased ($13,794.50) due to Transfer to Court Insurance Fund
11,000.00 0.00 64,000.00 64,000.00

Other

Court Special Projects Fund 1l Other increased ($53,000) due to Courts request to budget amount equal to the

unencumbered fund balance.



City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2013. 2013
Original Personal Revised
Appropriation Service Other App-2
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2095
Other 6,000.00 0.00 6,000,00 6,000.00
GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300
Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund 9,059,031.28 0.00 9,189,361.00 9,189,361.00

General Bond Retirement Fund Other increased ($130,329.72) due to bond issuance fees ($105,000) and
adjustment for interest payment {$25,329.72),

TAXABLE BOND RETIREMENT FUND #320

Contracts 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

Total General Capital Improvement Fund 3,366,175.24 21,500.00 3,579,561.39 3,601,081.32
General Improvement Fund Personal Service increased ($21,500) and Other increased ($213,406.15) due to
reclass of NSP Longfellow Project from Sewer Capital for $200,000 and increase for lease payment for $34,906
Also, Personal Service increased ($21,500) and Other decreased {$21,500) due to engineering services being
being done by City employee instead of subcontracting engineering services.

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410

Total Safety Capital Improvement Fund 471,268.01 0.00 471,268.01 471,268.01

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420

Total Sewer Capital Improvement Fund 2,050,258.00 8,000.00 1,842,258.00 1,850,258.00
Sewer Capital Improvement Fund Perscnal Service increased ($8,000) and Other decreased ($208,000} due to
reclass of NSP Longfellow Project to General Capital for $200,000 and decrease for engineering services
being done by City employee Instead of subcontracting engineering services ($8,000). Therefore, Personal
Service increase by ($8,000).

WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440

Total Water Capital Improvement Fund 3,496,759.00 12,700.00 3,484,059.,00 3,406,759.00
Water Gapital improvement Fund Personal Service increased ($12,700) and Other decreased ($12,700) due fo
engineering services being done by City employee instead of subcontracting engineering services.

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FEUND #450

587,872.00 0.00 587,872.00 587,872.00




For the year ended December 31, 2013

RAILROAD CAPITAL FUND #460 - CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

Total Rallroad Capltal Fund

COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court Capital Improvemeant

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #4850

Total Neighborhood !mprovement Fund

WATER REVENUE FUND #510

Total Water Revenua Fund

SEWER REVENUE FUND #520

Total Sewer Ravenue Fund

MEDICAL BENEEITS FUND 2600

Miscellaneous

PROF/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #610

Coentract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #820

Contract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #7006

Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MONIES FLIND #710

City of Berea 2013

Appropriation Data APP-2

2013 2013

Original Personal Revised

Appropriation Service Other App-2
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
719,140.00 29B,667.00 420,473.00 719,140.00
2,862,755.00 1,160,013.00 1,732,742.00 2,892,755.00
707,666.00 170,652.00 536,974.00 707,666.00
1,883,656.00 0.00 1,083,6566.00 1,983,656.00
402,100.00 0.00 402,100.00 402,100.00
230,188.00 0.00 230,188.00 230,188.00
3,422,000.00 0.00 3,422,000.00 3,422,000.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

Other




City of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2013

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPQOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #7350

2013

State fees

MUNI COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

State fees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

APP-2
2013 2013
Original Personal Revised
Appropriation Service Other App-2
160,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.60
100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
4,000.00 0.00 4,006.00 4,000.00
8,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
51,560,448.57 10,339,673.00 41,878,193.94 52,342,866.94




COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Berea, Ohio

OETINANCE N BYR-STT
By J"tm! 4 I'\LA. Sponsored By .4915.;1 By sg,lg__m

SECTION 3. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in this Qrdinance,
upon receiving proper cerlificats and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized
by law to approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of
Council directing the expenditure.

SECTION 4. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is
hereby directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget
Commission,

SECTION 5. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this
Councit concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adapted in an
open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in
complianes with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

SECTION 6. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current
expenses and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage
and approval by the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which i may be
vetoed by the Mayar, ar upon its passage over the Mayar's veto as specified in ltem 7,
Section 14 of the Charter of the City of Berea.

PASSED: .lwrl-r, 1, Aot L/é/

President of Council

ATTEST: DL{ Légk\o{m' APPFV%DZ ~une 1§, 013
Ui /p ]/()0 pAN
V Malor

Approved as to Form:

' = ,,{Z/Lﬁ%b—-w

Director of Law




&.\1}0:% R

ny _Dd&_&,Lgxgi“ py_ MFoT_fyril H. Eleem

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS
FOR THE CURRENT EXFENIHTURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE
CITY OF BEREA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013, AND

EXPRESSLY REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2012.B7, :

BE IT ORDAINED by the Councll of the Cily of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 2012-87, which is atached herslo as Exhibit
“A" and incorporated herein by reference, as if fully rewritien, is hereby exprassly
repealed.

SECTION 2. That to provide for current expenses and other expendilures of the
City of Berea, Ohlo, from the period beainning January 1, 2013, and ending December
31, 2013, the sums indicaied as follows be, end 1he sarne hereby are, set aside and
approprialed for the following purposes:

“To be distabwhd log Ha Raanc
ot o lethir a&'}"ﬁ_‘



2012

Personal Orlginal
Serviee Dther Appropriation
GENERAL FUND #100
Generzl Covernment
Councit 128,860.00 4.060.00 134,820.00
Mayor E 116,307.00 4,850.00 120,157.00
Financs 2986,054,.00 11.000.00 307,054.00
Law 182,431.00 17,550.00 178,881.00
Civil Sarvice 0.00 0.00 0.0c
Publlc Safely ) 45,275.00 11,415,060 58,800.00
Total Gant Government 748,927.00 48,775.00 798,702.00
Municipal Courl
Municipat Court 0.00 0.00 0.00
Public Service Departments
Tolal Public Serv. Dept. +,160,803.50 1,816,500.00 2.875,303.50
Public Safely Dapariment
Gen. Admin.-Police 2,733,130.00 253,90C.00 2,887,030.00
Gen. Admin.-Fira ' 1,780,452.00 78,210.80 1,859,662.00
Tolal Public Saiely Dapl. 4,613,582.00 333,110.00 4,846,602.00
Other
Plannihg .00 11,600.00 11,500.00
Contingencles 0.00 0.00 0.00
Administralive 47,869.00 2,579,635.30 2.627.624.30
Totsl Other 47,669.00 2,601,135,30 2,639,024.30
Advances 0.0% 100,000.00 100,000.00
Transfars 0.00 480,500.00 480,500.00
Grand Tolal - General Fund &,471,201.50 5,273,020.30 11,844,221.80

GEMERAL FUND - GESIGNATED #1085

Miscellsneous 0.00 106,458.00 108,459.00)




RECREATION FUND #7200

Tolat Recreation Fund

MUNIGIRAE INCOME TAX FUND #205

Talal Municlpat Incama Tax Fund

STATEHIG FUND #2410

Sl. Clean/Snow Ramaovai

S.C.M.R, FUND #2230

Totzal 3.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSICN FUND #235

Penslan

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Penslon

POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Misoellaneous

ANIMAL HOUSING FUMD #3243

Misceliansous

ETUEEEE L LA LIETRIS IR ANy A5

2013

Personal Originai
Service Other Approprlation
685,940.00 776.146.33 1.442,085.33
0.09 3,098,500.00 3,088,600.00
0.00 £0,000.00 £0,600.00
445 855 5] 383,750.00 839,705,850
0.00 486,805.50 4088,805.50
.00 510,562.82 518,662.682
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 B05.0D 805.00




BEREA WELFARE FLIND #7351

Administrative

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252
Administrativa

SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253

Administrative

COMMUNITY, HOSRITAL FUND #2355

Adminisirallve

COMMUNITY REVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDG #2560

Total Carnm Davelopmant Block Grant

MUNIGIPAL VEHICLE TAX EEVY FLUND #27G

Total Municlpal Veh, Tax Levy Fund

LAW ENFORCEMENT FLUIND #2380

Total Lew Enforcement Fund

MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #2861 -NEW

2013

Personal Original

Service Other Appropriation
0.00 57,500.00 57,500,600
0.00 1.876.04 1,875.01
0.00 7,431,098 7,431.88
0.00 160,000.00 103,000.00
0.00 142,388,00 142,385.00
0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
0.00 18.652.00 18.652.00




MUNI COURT INSURAMNCE FUND #282 - NEW

Administration

FIRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSICHN FUND #283

Tolal First Offenters Diversion Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284

Munizipal Court

DUI FINES GNOIGENTY. FUND 74285

Tolal Indigent DDS Fonds

DU EDUCATION FUND #286
Other

INDIGENT DDS FUND #288

Other

DUS DIVERSION FUND #2808
Tatel OUS Diversion Fund

COURT GOMPUTER FUMND #2390
Tolal Courd Computer Fund

23

Parsonal Criginal

Sarvice Qther Appropriation
0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
178,580.00 52,032.00 271,612.00
0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
0,00 12,512.00 12,512.00
0.00 1.028.00 1,028.00
25,664.00 11,846,00 37.610.00
31,300.00 123,477.10 154,777.10




COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2793

Cther

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FLIND.A #2334

Qthar

STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2085

Other

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300

Tolal Gen! Bond Ret. Fund

TAXABLE BOMD RETIREMENT FUND #320

Conlbracls

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

Totad General Capitel Improvemeant Fund

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410

2013

Tolal Sefaty Capital Improvamesnt Fund

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420

Total Sewer Capital Improvement Fund

Personal Orlginal

Sarvice Cther Approptiation
0.00 150.0G0.00 160,000.00
0.00 11,000.00 11,600.00
0.00 5,000.00 ‘ 8,000.00
.00 9,059,031.28 9,059,031.28
0.00 0.00 0,00
0.00 3,366,175,24 3,3686,175.24
0.00 471,268.01 471,268.001
0.00 2,050,258.00 2,050,268.00



WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440

2013

Tatal Water Capltal Improvement Fund

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450

RAILROAD CAPITAL FLIND #460 - CARITAL PROJECT BUDGET

Tolal Rallroad Caplial Fund

COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court Capital improvament

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENMT FLIND #480

Tolal Nelghborhood Improvement Fund

WATER REVENUE FUND #510

Talal Water Revenue Fund

SEWER REVENUE FUND 71520

Tolal Sewer Revenue Fund

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #8600

Misceilaneous

Personal Original
Service Other Appropriation
0.00 3,486,758.00 3,496,758.00
0.00 587,872.00 587,872,008
0.00 0.00 0.60
0.00 50,600.00 50,000.00
298,667.00 420,473.00 719,140.00
1.180,013.00 1,732,742.00 2,892,755.00
170,682.00 536,974.0¢ 107,665.00
0.00 1,983,858.00 1,983,856.00




PROPLIABILITY INSURANGE FLIND #6810

Contract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #5820

Contract

BREGIOMAL SEWER AGENGY FLIND #700

Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND #710

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720
Diher

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FEIND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750

State fees

MU COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

Stale faes

2613

Parapnal Drlginai

Sarvice Othar Appropriation
0.00 402,100.00 402,100.00
0.00 230,188.00 230,188.00
D.00 3,422,000.00 3,422,000.00
0.00 10,000.00 10,000,00
0.00 150,000.00 180,000.00
0.00 100,000.00 100,080.00
0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
0.00 9,000,080 9,000.00




Iy Jl&‘i—&.-.._}:érlﬂi_ Sponsaredl Ay Havor  Cuyd? M, Wipem

SECTION 3. That the Direslor of Finance be, and hereby is autharized to make
expendilires of the amounts appropriated for the purposes skzled in this Ordinance,
upan receiving proper certificate and vauchers, when approved by the officer autharzed
by law to approve the expendilure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of
Coungil directing the expenditure.

SECTION 4, That upon passaga of this legislalion, the Director of Financa is
hereby directed {o forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget
Commission,

SECTION §. That it is found and delarmined that all faral actions af this
Cauncil concerning and refaling to the adoption of this Ordinance wers adopled in an
open meeling of this Council, and that a8 deliberations of this Council and of any of is
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open ta the public in
compliance with all legal requirements, inciuding Seclion 121.22 of the Ohie Revised
Cede.

SECTION 6. That this Orginance provides for an appropristion for eurrent
expenses and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immedizslely upen Is passage
and approval by the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the fime within which it may be
vetoed by the Mayor, ar upon Ils passage cver the Mayor's velo as specified i lem 7,
Sectinn 14 of the Charter of the City of Berea.

PASSED; M.;% 1§, ao1z

\/ President of Council
ATTEST: 2l .5 Yo APPROVED:
¥ Clerk of Council . f‘r‘? JE: Aol
Czl..u{)f p ™
Mayor

Approved as {c Form:

% fI’TU_JlMT/‘-—._
Directar of Law



E-J&:\w v-@(:l o a8 ’.fa-y

oy Nale A. Lonpe e i1y, Hayer Qyril M. Eleem

AN ORDINANCE
TO MAKE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS OF THE
CITY OF BEREA, STATE OF OHIO, FROM JANUARY 1, 2013,
ERDING MARCH 34, 2013.

BE [T GRDAINED by the Council of the Cily of Besea, State of Ohic:

SECGTION 1. That to provide for current expense and alher expenditures of the City
of Berea, QOhio, from the period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending March 31, 2013
under and by virive of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated below
be and are hereby set aside and appropriated for the following purpnse:



GENERAL FLUND #100

General Government
Council
Mayor
Finance
Law
Clvil Service
Public Safety
Total Genl Goevernment

Municipal Court -moved to new fund 281
Municipal Court

Public Service Depanments
020 Municipal Fleet

Public Safety Department
Gen. Admin.-Police
Gen, Admin.-Fire
Total Public Safety Dapt.

Other
Planning
Contingencies
Adminlstrativa
Taotal Other

Transfers/Advances
Advance to Court Fund

Transfers
Total Transfers/Advances

Grand Total - General Fund

2013

Personal Temp
Service Other Budget

51,000.00 2,170.00 '53,170.00
65,000.00 1,135.00 58,135.00
133,500.00 3,600.00 137,106.00
45,500.00 3,750.00 48,250,00
0.00 0.00 0.00
15,000.00 4,800.00 18,800.00
300,000.00 156,455.00 315,455.00
0.00 £.00 0.00
485,600.00 621,660.00 1,406.650.00
1,009,000.00 77,900.00 1,086,500.00
847,000.00 26,750.00 6§73,750.00
1,656,000.00 104,660.00 1,760,6580.00
0.00 8,200.00 9,200.00
g.oo 0.00 0.00
52,800.00 1,231,200.00 1,284,000.00
52 800.00 1.240,400.00 1,293,206.00
100,000.00 100,000.00
270,000.00 270,000.00
0.00 370,000.00 370.000.00
2,493,800,00 2,652,155.00 5,145,055.00




RECREATION FUND #200
Total Recreation Fund

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

Totat Munisipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #2310

St. Clean/Snow Ramoval

S.O.MR, FUND #220

Total 5.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FLIND #235

Pensian

POLICE PENSION FLIND #240

Pansion

POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Miscellanaous

ANIMAL HOUSING FLND #243

2013

Personal Temp
Service Other Budget
217,500.00 317.400.00 534,900.00
0.00 1,707,000,00 1,707,000.00
0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
143,000.00 14-!7.550.00 290,850.00
0.00 192,000.00 182,000.00
0.80 196,000.00 186.000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00




STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

Administrative

BEREA WELFARE FUND #251

Administrative

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252

Administrative

SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253

Administrative

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #2585

Administrative

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #260

Tolal Comm Davalopment Bleck Grant

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #2370

Total Municipal Veh, Tax Levy Fund

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUMD #2580

2013

Personal Temp
Sarvice Other Budgst
0.00 233,000.00 éSS,UOO.DD
0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 10.000.00 10,000.00
0.00 7,500.00 7.500.00
0.00 64,000.00 60,000,00
0.00 170,000.00 170,000.00
.00 15,000.00 15,000.00




MUN] COURT FUND #281 - NEVY FUND

Total Muni Court Fund

MUN| COURT HEALTH INS FUND #282 - NEW FUND

Tatal Muni Court Health Ins Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FUND 282

Muriclpal Court

DUI FINES (INDIGENT) FUND #2835

Total Indigent DD& Funds

LU EDUCATION FUND #286

Cther

INDIGENT DDRS FUND #288

Cther

DUS DIVERSION FUND #289
Ciher

COURT COMPUTER FUND #290
Total Courl Camputer Fund

2013

Personal Temp
Service Other Budget

275,060.00 278.400.00 553,400.00
0.0C Ed,GGG.Dﬂ 30,000.0C
71,000.00 47 ,850.00 118,850.00
0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

004 0.00 .00

6.00 0.00 0.0
20,000.00 7.000.00 27,000.0C
15,080.00 83,000.00 88,000.00




COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #7093

Cthear

COURT SPECIAL FROJECTS FUND-N %254

OIther

STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #295

" Other

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300

Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund

TAXABLE SOND RETIREMENT FUND #320

Contracts

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400
Priar year encumbrances
HBrowns Improvements (CO from 2012)
Sprague Road
Properdy Purchase
Bridga tnspestions (CO from 2012)
Buflding Improvemants
Coe Lake-2ngineering
Road Program - survey, sic
Lease pymits
City Hall/Police HVAC controd system
18" Brush Chipper to replace damaged ane

Personal
Service

Other

2013
Temp
Budget

0,00

' 75,000.00

76,000.00

0.0¢

10.000.00

10,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.80

7,778,000.00

7,778,000.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

95,831.00
600,000.00
200,800.00
300,000.00

20,000.00

25,000,00
100,000.00

10,000.00

75,000.00

25,080,00

35.,000,00

nnn

1 AAR D4 NN

1 488 al1 NG



SAFETY CASITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410

Elre;

Priar year encumbrances
Southwest council of govemments
Prior year encumbrances

Police:
2 - Pollce Cruiser
Vests

SEWER CAPFITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4280
Priar year encumbrances

Sewer Inspection Phasa 2-Naorlh end & TV Sewers

Baldwin Cresk dabris remaval
WEDP

WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440
Frior yezsr enscumbrances
Water Plant Debt
Sprague Rd Wir line
WEOP
Sludge

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450

Fitness Equipment

HWVALD Replacement

Buiding Signage

Facility Secwity Cameras

Computer Equioment

Repalrs to Basketbalt Backboard Rack
Dehumidifier

Urban Garden {from 2012)

Personal

Service

Other

5,000.00
17.000.00
110,000.0¢

90,000.00
10,000.00

2013
Temp
Budget

0.00

232,000.00

232,000.00

110,000.00
20,000.00
20,0400.00

1,300.,000.00

.00

1,450,000.00

1,450,GC0.00

130,000.00
300.000.00
550,000.00
1,300,000.00
30,008.00

0.00

2,310,000.00

2,310.000.00

22,000.00
18,600.00
3,500.00
10,000.00
2,000.00
4.000.00
300.00
15.000.00

0.00

69,400.00

§9,400.00




NEIGHBORHOCH IMPROVEMENT FUND #4800

Total Nefghbarhood Improvement Fund

WATER REVENUE FUND #510

Tolal Water Revenus Fund

SEWER REVENUE FLINDG #520

Total Sewer Revenue Fund

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #600

Miscellanaous

BROPILIABILITY INSURANCE FUMD #610

Coniract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FLINE #5620

Contract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND £700

Total Reglonal Sewer Fund

PR A LI M RS e it

2013

Personal Temp

Sarvice Other Budget
125,000.00 278,225.00 403,225.0.0
490,600.60 741,100.00 1,231,700.00
§0,000.00 226,250.00 2B6,250.00
0.00 800,000.00 800,000.00
3.00 185,000,090 185,000.00
0.00 180,000.00 180,000.00
0.00 1,640,000.00 1,640,000.00




CONTRAGT RETAINER FUND #720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

CGthar

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750

Slate fees

MUNI COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

Slate fess

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

2013

Personal Temp

Service Cther Budget
0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
0.00 8.600.00 8,600.00

3,820,500.00 23,6876,861.00 27,797,861.00




UL HANLE I0[3-87
Mo,

py_ DPalz A Lenge 5 gy Mayor Cyrll M. Elaem

SECTION 2. That the Direclor of Finance be, and hereby is autharized to maka
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated In this Ordinance, upen
raceiving proper certilicales and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law
to approve the expendilure, of when suthorized by an ordinance ar resolutien of Council
ditecling the expendiiure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Diraclor of Financs is hersby
directed to forward 2 copy of seld Ordinance to the Cuyahoga Counly Budget Commisaion,

SEGTION 4, Thal it is found and defemined that all farmal actions of this Ceungii
soneerning and relating to the adeption of this Ordinance were adopted In an cpen meeting
of this Council, and thal all deliberations of this Council and of any of Its commiltees that
resulled i such formal aclions wera In meetings open ta the puhblic, in compliznce with alf
legal requiremenls, Insluding Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code,

SECTION & That this Ordinance provides for an apprapriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, ake effact and be In force immediately upen ils passaga and approvat
by tha Mayor, or upon the explration of the Hme within which it may be vetoed by the
Mayor, or upon ils passage over the Mayors velo as specified in kem 7, Sectlon 14 of the
Charier of the Cily of Besea,

PASSED: December 17, 2012

President of Council

ATTEST: _A Ler '\{[Jg_/ APPR?VEDI December 18, 2012
FClerk of Gouncil ¢ ’
L QA
T wayor

Approved as lo Form:

e

Direclor of Law




